BILL NO. 22-84

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND PARAGON TACTICAL, INC. FOR WARRANTY AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE POLICE FIRING RANGE FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YEARS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the police firing range utilizes certain equipment and software to operate its mechanical systems and such equipment and software are proprietary in nature; and,

WHEREAS, Paragon Tactical, Inc. is offering to enter into an annual warranty and maintenance agreement for a period of sixty (60) months with a total cost of \$66,241.00; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to execute an agreement with Paragon Tactical, Inc. for such services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves an agreement between the City of Lee's Summit and Paragon Tactical, Inc. for warranty and maintenance services for the police firing range for five years, and authorizes the City Manager to execute all documents necessary to effectuate the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED	by the	•	Council 2022.	of	the	City	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	 day	of
												ī	
ATTEST:								Mayo	or <i>William</i>	A. Baird			

BILL NO. 22-84

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2022.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		